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No. 171, S.] [Published July 27, 1961.
CHAPTER 283

AN ACT to amend 20.670 (61) ; and to create 20.670 (61c) of the statutes,
relating to revolving appropriations for state institution farm opera-
tions and the purchase of lands in Dodge county, and making an
appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.670 (61) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.670 (61) All balances to the credit of the department of public
welfare at the close of business on June 30, 1941, under s. 20.17 (13),
statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said department from the sale
of livestock and farm products and from premiums on exhibits at fairs,
to be used as a revolving appropriation for operation, maintenance, and
permanent property and improvements of the respective institutional
farms and for incidental expenses connected with exhibits at fairs. When-
ever said unencumbered revolving appropriation balance is in excess of
?203,000 on June 30 of any year such excess shall revert to the general
und. % % ok

SECTION 2. 20.670 (61c) of the statutes is created to read:

20.670 (61c) On July 1, 1961, there is appropriated from the general
fund to the state department of public welfare a sum not to exceed $84,000
for the purchase of 240 acres (more or less) of lands adjoining prison farm
number 10 and the site of the Wisconsin correctional institution in Dodge
county. If the purchase price agreed upon exceeds this appropriation the
department of public welfare is hereby authorized and directed to use
funds available to the department under the appropriation made by sub.
(61) to provide the additional funds necessary to make such purchase.
Such purchase. shall be subject to the approval of the governor.

Approved July 19, 1961.
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